

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

K. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketchum
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 4th day of June, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	Clyde Childers,
	A. S. Johnson,
	H. E. Syck,
	Rush Sword,
	Arthur Fields and
	G. C. Call.

George W. Coleman and others appeared in open council and asked that the Pikeville cemetery be cleaned up and kept that way.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney was directed to prepare ordinance relating to upkeep of cemetery, cost for same to be placed on tax tickets pursuant to Kentucky Statutes, to be presented to the council at its next regular meeting.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried K. F. Lowe was appointed a member of the Board of Supervisors for the year 1935 in lieu of Garfield Sowards, said Sowards not accepting appointment heretofore made.

J. L. Morgan, A. J. Akers and Kenis Lowe appeared before J. M. Hatcher, a Notary Public in and for Pike County, Kentucky, and took the oath according to law as board of supervisors of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, for the year 1935.

Bids of Robert Williams and Lank Williams for furnishing of team, wagon &c for use of street cleaner were read to the council.

Arthur Fields moved that the bid of Robert Williams for furnishing team &c to street cleaner be accepted, said bid of Robert Williams being as follows:

"To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Pikeville, Ky.:
I offer as a bid for team and wagon for cleaning the streets
\$3.00 Three Dollars per day or 18 Eighteen dollars per week.
Bid secured by bond if required.

Robt. Williams."

A. S. Johnson seconded Mr. Fields motion, which carried, and said bid of said Robert Williams was duly accepted.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to prepare ordinance creating the office of City Jailer, and present same to the council at its next regular meeting.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried contract between Ed Auxier and City of Pikeville was entered into, whereby said Auxier is to furnish meals to city prisoners at rate of thirteen cents per meal, covering period of time from June 6, 1935, up to and including December 31, 1935.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Joe Justice was granted permit to erect two 1 story frame buildings on Park Street, same to be done in accordance with all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

Clyde Childers moved that D. J. Vanhooose be employed as special policeman to work on High Street June 5, 6 and 7, 1935. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried.

D. J. Vanhooose appeared before J. M. Hatcher, a Notary Public in and for Pike County, Kentucky, and took the oath of office as special policeman according to law.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Orville Clark was granted permit to erect building on Sycamore Street, same to be done in accordance with all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion, made, duly seconded and carried Mrs. Sudie Weddington was granted permit to erect building on Sycamore Street, same to be done in accordance with all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$85.00 for salary as street cleaner, 27 days @ \$3.00 per day and 4 Sundays @ \$1.00, per day, during month of May, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$52.65 for 27 days use of team &c @ \$1.95 per day, during month of May, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rental of city hall for the month of June, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of May, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of May, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented bill for \$112.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of May, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$100.80. To the disallowance of the sum of \$11.20 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$100.80 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.80 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of May, 1935 (being warrants No. 2176 and No. 2193), payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Nannie Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.80 for laundry bill for city jail for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.31 for incidental expense account as city jailer for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$147.81 for dieting city prisoners for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for salary as city jailer for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lorraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as clerk of water department for the month of May, 1935, as of May 21, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pumper operator of water department for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$231.00 for power furnished water department for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$41.00 for account, as per itemized statement of date May 25, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.68 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of May, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pennsylvania Salt Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.00 for account, as per invoice of date May 25, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until June 11, 1935.

APPROVED:

R. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketchum
City Clerk.